$2 million reduction to the Banking Group’s retained profits after tax. In addition, the Banking Group recognised an additional provision against a
structured finance transaction resulting in a $1 million reduction to retained profits after tax.

Reconciliations from previous GAAP to NZ IFRS

The tables that follow contain reconciliations from previous GAAP to NZ IFRS in accordance with NZ IFRS 1. The NZ IFRS adjustment column
is referenced to detailed discussion of the changes under NZ IFRS.

		  Page
 Income statements	 Nine months ended 30 June 2005	 40
	 Year ended 30 September 2005	 41

 Balance sheets	 As at 1 October 2004	 42
	 As at 30 June 2005	 43
	 As at 30 September 2005	 44
	 As at 1 October 2005	 45

Cash flow statements	 Nine months ended 30 June 2005	 46
	 Year ended 30 September 2005	 47

ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES	 40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the nine months ended 30 June 2005 (Unaudited):
	 Consolidated
	 	 		  Total
			   Share-based	 NZ IFRS
	 Previous GAAP	 Goodwill	 payments	 Adjustments	 NZ IFRS
		  (note i)	 (note iii)
	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

Interest income	 4,374	 –	 –	 –	 4,374
Interest expense	 2,953	 –	 –	 –	 2,953

Net interest income	 1,421	 –	 –	 –	 1,421
Net trading gains	 93	 –	 –	 –	 93
Other operating income	 514	 –	 –	 –	 514
Share of loss of equity accounted associates and
  jointly controlled entities	 (1)	 –	 –	 –	 (1)

Net operating income	 2,027	 –	 –	 –	 2,027
Operating expenses	 1,089	 (136)	 (2)	 (138)	 951

Profit before provision for credit impairment and income tax	 938	 136	 2	 138	 1,076
Provision for credit impairment	 93	 –	 –	 –	 93

Profit before income tax	 845	 136	 2	 138	 983
Income tax expense	 304	 –	 1	 1	 305

Profit after income tax	 541	 136	 1	 137	 678

ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES	 41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 30 September 2005 (Audited):
	 Consolidated
	 	 		  Total
			   Share-based	 NZ IFRS
	 Previous GAAP	 Goodwill	 payments	 Adjustments	 NZ IFRS
		  (note i)	 (note iii)
	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

Interest income	 5,985	 –	 –	 –	 5,985
Interest expense	 4,069	 –	 –	 –	 4,069

Net interest income	 1,916	 –	 –	 –	 1,916
Net trading gains	 127	 –	 –	 –	 127
Other operating income	 723	 –	 –	 –	 723
Share of profit of equity accounted associates and
  jointly controlled entities	 1	 –	 –	 –	 1

Net operating income	 2,767	 –	 –	 –	 2,767
Operating expenses	 1,506	 (182)	 (1)	 (183)	 1,323

Profit before provision for credit impairment and income tax	 1,261	 182	 1	 183	 1,444
Provision for credit impairment	 122	 –	 –	 –	 122

Profit before income tax	 1,139	 182	 1	 183	 1,322
Income tax expense	 404	 –	 1	 1	 405

Profit after income tax	 735	 182	 –	 182	 917

ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES	 42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 October 2004 (Unaudited):
	 Consolidated
		  Defined

		  benefit		  Intangible		  Total

	 Previous	 superannuation	 Share-based	 assets –		  NZ IFRS

	 GAAP	 schemes	 payments	 software	 Derivatives	 Adjustments	 NZ IFRS

		  (note ii)	 (note iii)	 (note v)	 (note vii)

	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

Assets
Liquid assets	 1,473	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,473
Due from other financial institutions	 2,930	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 2,930

[…]

Current tax liabilities	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Deferrred tax liabilities	 144	 3	 –	 2	 1	 –	 –	 6	 150
Provisions	 142	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 142
Bonds and notes	 6,139	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 6,139
Related party funding	 2,650	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 2,650
Loan capital	 1,475	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,475

Total liabilities	 77,545	 5	 –	 2	 3	 –	 –	 10	 77,555

Net assets	 7,756	 4	 182	 4	 –	 –	 –	 190	 7,946

Equity
Ordinary share capital	 5,943	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 5,943
Reserves	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Retained profits	 1,813	 4	 182	 4	 –	 –	 –	 190	 2,003

Total equity	 7,756	 4	 182	 4	 –	 –	 –	 190	 7,946

ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES	 45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 October 2005 (Unaudited):
	 Consolidated
	 Adjustments on adoption of NZ IAS 32 and NZ IAS 39

					   Financial assets
				   Derivative	 assets and
	 NZ IFRS			   financial	 liabilities			   Total
	 At 30			   instruments	 classification	 Gross up of		  adjustment on	 NZ IFRS
	 September	 Credit loss		  including	 and	 assets and	 Other	 adoption of	 At 1 October
	 2005	 provisioning	 Fee revenue	 hedging	 measurement	 liabilities	 adjustments	NZ IAS 32/39	 2005
		  (note viii)	 (note ix)	 (note x)	 (note xi)	 (note xii)	 (note xiii)
	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

Assets
Liquid assets	 1,857	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,857
Due from other financial
  institutions	 5,472	 –	 –	 –	 –	 80	 –	 80	 5,552
Trading securities	 912	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 912
Derivative financial
  instruments	 1,270	 –	 –	 174	 –	 –	 –	 174	 1,444
Investment securities	 1,270	 –	 –	 –	 1	 –	 –	 1	 1,271
Net loans and advances	 69,139	 160	 (44)	 (110)	 –	 405	 –	 411	 69,550
Shares in associates and
  jointly controlled entities	 158	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 158
Current tax assets	 66	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 66
Other assets	 945	 –	 (10)	 –	 –	 3	 (1)	 (8)	 937
Deferred tax assets	 415	 (53)	 18	 3	 –	 –	 2	 (30)	 385
Premises and equipment	 718	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 718
Goodwill and other intangible
  assets	 3,279	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 3,279

Total assets	 85,501	 107	 (36)	 67	 1	 488	 1	 628	 86,129

Liabilities
Due to other financial
  institutions	 4,204	 –	 –	 –	 –	 78	 –	 78	 4,282
Deposits and other
  borrowings	 59,546	 –	 –	 –	 –	 410	 –	 410	 59,956
Derivative financial
  instruments	 1,660	 –	 –	 52	 –	 –	 –	 52	 1,712
Payables and other
  liabilities	 1,589	 –	 –	 (38)	 –	 –	 4	 (34)	 1,555
Current income liabilities	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Deferred tax liabilities	 150	 –	 –	 20	 1	 –	 –	 21	 171
Provisions	 142	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 142
Bonds and notes	 6,139	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 6,139
Related party funding	 2,650	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 2,650
Loan capital	 1,475	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,475

Total liabilities	 77,555	 –	 –	 34	 1	 488	 4	 527	 78,082

Net assets	 7,946	 107	 (36)	 33	 –	 –	 (3)	 101	 8,047

Equity
Ordinary share capital	 5,943	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 5,943
Reserves	 –	 –	 –	 40	 –	 –	 –	 40	 40
Retained profits	 2,003	 107	 (36)	 (7)	 –	 –	 (3)	 61	 2,064

Total equity	 7,946	 107	 (36)	 33	 –	 –	 (3)	 101	 8,047

ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES	 46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the nine months ended 30 June 2005 (Unaudited):
	 Consolidated

	 	 Effect of
	 	 transition to
	 Previous GAAP	 NZ IFRS	 NZ IFRS
	 $m	 $m	 $m
Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received	 4,172	 –	 4,172
Dividends received	 –	 –	 –
Fees and other income received	 673	 –	 673
Interest paid	 (2,596)	 –	 (2,596)
Operating expenses paid	 (907)	 –	 (907)
Income taxes paid	 (370)	 –	 (370)

Cash flows from operating profits before changes in operating assets and liabilities	 972	 –	 972
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in due from other financial institutions – term	 –	 (1,532)	 (1,532)
Increase in trading securities	 –	 54	 54
Increase in derivative financial instruments	 –	 (763)	 (763)
Increase in loans and advances	 –	 (6,004)	 (6,004)
Decrease in other assets	 –	 251	 251
Decrease in due to other financial institutions – term	 –	 (247)	 (247)
Increase in deposits and other borrowings	 –	 4,156	 4,156
Decrease in payables and other liabilities	 –	 (775)	 (775)

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities	 972	 (4,860)	 (3,888)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of shares in associates and jointly controlled entities	 7	 –	 7
Proceeds from sale of shares in subsidiaries	 –	 –	 –
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment	 53	 –	 53
Increase in investment securities	 (65)	 –	 (65)
Increase in due from other financial institutions – term	 (2,026)	 2,026	 –
Increase in loans and advances	 (6,004)	 6,004	 –
Decrease in other assets	 231	 (231)	 –
Purchase of shares in subsidiary companies	 –	 –	 –
Purchase of shares in associates and jointly controlled entities	 –	 –	 –
Purchase of intangible assets	 –	 –	 –
Purchase of premises and equipment	 (173)	 –	 (173)

Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities	 (7,977)	 7,799	 (178)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from bonds and notes	 3,410	 –	 3,410
Redemptions of bonds and notes	 (82)	 –	 (82)
Proceeds from loan capital	 200	 –	 200
Redemptions of loan capital	 (100)	 –	 (100)
Decrease in related party funding	 (161)	 –	 (161)
Increase in due to other financial institutions – term	 881	 (881)	 –
Increase in deposits and other borrowings	 4,156	 (4,156)	 –
Decrease in payables and other liabilities	 (1,518)	 1,518	 –
Dividends paid	 (180)	 –	 (180)

Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities	 6,606	 (3,519)	 3,087

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities	 972	 (4,860)	 (3,888)
Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities	 (7,977)	 7,799	 (178)
Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities	 6,606	 (3,519)	 3,087

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	 (399)	 (580)	 (979)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	 2,855	 (681)	 2,174

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	 2,456	 (1,261)	 1,195

The main NZ IFRS transition effects presented by the Banking Group in its statement of cash flows for the nine months ended 30 June 2005,
were:
(i)	 Under previous GAAP, cash and cash equivalents included Trading securities. Trading securities under NZ IFRS are classified as part of cash

flows from operating activities. Under IFRS, the definition of cash and cash equivalents has been widened to include short-term, highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible to cash. This includes short-term investments with an original maturity of less than 90 days. Previously,
cash equivalents had to be convertible to cash within two days.

(ii)	 Under NZ IFRS, cash flows from operating activities include Loans and advances made and the repayment of those loans and advances, and net
cash proceeds from Deposits and other borrowings, and other similar items, as these relate to the main revenue producing activity of a bank.

ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES	 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 30 September 2005 (Audited):
	 Consolidated

	 	 Effect of
	 	 transition to
	 Previous GAAP	 NZ IFRS	 NZ IFRS
	 $m	 $m	 $m
Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received	 5,861	 –	 5,861
Dividends received	 1	 –	 1
Fees and other income received	 941	 –	 941
Interest paid	 (3,589)	 –	 (3,589)
Operating expenses paid	 (1,279)	 –	 (1,279)
Income taxes paid	 (521)	 –	 (521)

Cash flows from operating profits before changes in operating assets and liabilities	 1,414	 –	 1,414
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in due from other financial institutions – term	 –	 (840)	 (840)
Increase in trading securities	 –	 (232)	 (232)
Increase in derivative financial instruments	 –	 (456)	 (456)
Increase in loans and advances	 –	 (8,870)	 (8,870)
Decrease in other assets	 –	 222	 222
Increase in due to other financial institutions – term	 –	 785	 785
Increase in deposits and other borrowings	 –	 5,301	 5,301
Decrease in payables and other liabilities	 –	 (344)	 (344)

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities	 1,414	 (4,434)	 (3,020)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of shares in associates and jointly controlled entities	 9	 –	 9
Proceeds from sale of shares in subsidiaries	 158	 –	 158
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment	 54	 –	 54
Decrease (increase) in investment securities	 296	 –	 296
Increase in due from other financial institutions – term	 (2,986)	 2,986	 –
Increase in loans and advances	 (8,870)	 8,870	 –
Decrease in other assets	 601	 (601)	 –
Purchase of shares in subsidiary companies	 –	 –	 –
Purchase of shares in associates and jointly controlled entities	 (166)	 –	 (166)
Purchase of premises and equipment	 (248)	 –	 (248)

Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities	 (11,152)	 11,255	 103

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from bonds and notes	 3,425	 –	 3,425
Redemptions of bonds and notes	 (82)	 –	 (82)
Proceeds from loan capital	 200	 –	 200
Redemptions of loan capital	 (100)	 –	 (100)
Decrease in related party funding	 (127)	 –	 (127)
Increase in due to other financial institutions – term	 2,195	 (2,195)	 –
Increase in deposits and other borrowings	 5,301	 (5,301)	 –
Decrease in payables and other liabilities	 (1,179)	 1,179	 –
Dividends paid	 (360)	 –	 (360)

Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities	 9,273	 (6,317)	 2,956

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities	 1,414	 (4,434)	 (3,020)
Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities	 (11,152)	 11,255	 103
Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities	 9,273	 (6,317)	 2,956

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	 (465)	 504	 39
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	 2,855	 (681)	 2,174

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	 2,390	 (177)	 2,213

The main NZ IFRS transition effects presented by the Banking Group in its statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 September 2005, were:
(i)	 Under previous GAAP, cash and cash equivalents included Trading securities. Trading securities under NZ IFRS are classified as part of cash

flows from operating activities. Under IFRS, the definition of cash and cash equivalents has been widened to include short-term, highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible to cash. This includes short-term investments with an original maturity of less than 90 days. Previously,
cash equivalents had to be convertible to cash within two days.